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Description

Synchronized infrared-beam photocells, with 20 m range. DIR-series compatible.

DELTA-SE: a pair of outdoor photocells.
DELTA-SI: a pair of recess-mounted photocells complete with case.

Any installation and/or use other than that specified in this manual is forbidden.
Components

1. Casing base

2. Casing set up to fit the PG7 cable gland
3. Recess-mounting base 7. Screws* + Q-ring for fitting the base
4, Casing cover 8. Cover fastening screw

* DELTA-SE: the screws are not included; choose depending on the type of fitting (max @ 4 mm).
Technical data

5. Control board
6. Board fitting screws

Type DELTA-SE DELTA-SI
Wavelength (nm) 880

Power source (V-50/60 Hz) 12-24 AC-DC

Relay rated for 24 V (mA) 500

Draw at 24 VV AC (mA) 70

Protection rating (IP) 54

Insulation class Il

Operating temperature (°C) -20 = 55

Dimensions (mm) 70x 70 x 36 70x70x 16

Material
Mounting

DELTA-SE / DELTA-SI

- Fit the photocells (@ or @) at about 50 cm from the ground (the photocells must directly face
each other).

- Perforate the back @ of the casing bases (D to push through the cables, and fasten the bases
by using the issued O-rings @) (for DELTA-SI we suggest using a cable-gland) (9).

DELTA-SE @}

- Use the supplied screws () to fit the TX and RX control boards (3 and connect them up as
shown in diagrams B, @ or

DELTA-SI

- Set up the DOC-S recess-mounted casings into a wall G). If mounting, on iron posts, drill using
ahole saw @ 60 @ to fit the casing bases @.

- Connect up the TX and RX control boards (3 as shown in diagrams @, @ or @, then fit into
the casing bases, so they run on the corresponding rails €.

DELTA-SE / DELTA-SI

- Tighten the screw (®) to close the bases and hook and turn the front part (@) from top to bottom.

Connections

@ Wiring diagram for one pair of reopening-during-closing photocells.

@ Wiring diagram for two pairs of reopening-during-closing photocells (for example: DELTA-SI +DIR).

@ Wiring diagram for two pairs of photocells. One in reopening-during-closing mode @ one in

partial-stop mode

A\ For the C - NC output contacts, always check the corresponding instructions printed in the Came
control panel manual.

A\ To switch the voltage to 12 V (24 V is standard), bridge the bump contacts on the RX control
boards - on the DELTA-SE they are fitted on the components side (B3) or on the opposite side
on the DELTA-SI (B).

ABS - Polycarbonate

The product complies to the reference regulations in effect.

Disposal- Dispose of the packaging and the device properly at the end of its life cycle, following the applicable laws in the
country where the device is installed. The recyclable components all bear a symbol.

The contents of this manual may be revised at any time, and without notice.
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Description

Photocellules a rayon infrarouge synchronisé, portée 20 m. Compatible avec la série DIR.

DELTA-SE : paire de photocellules d'extérieur.
DELTA-SI : paire de photocellules avec botier a encastrer.

Toute installation et toute utilisation autres que celles qui sont indiquées dans ce manuel sont
interdites.

Composants

1. Base du boitier

2. Base du boftier avec application du passe-cable PG7
3. Base pour la fixation par encastrement 7. Vis* + OR pour la fixation de la base
4. Couvercle du boitier 8. Vis de fixation du couvercle

* DELTA-SE : vis non fournies ; & choisir selon le type de fixation (max. @ 4 mm).

Données techniques

5. Carte électronique
6. Vis de fixation de la carte

Type DELTA-SE DELTA-SI
Longueur onde (nm) 880

Alimentation (V-50/60 Hz) 12-24 AC-DC

Portée relais a 24 V (mA) 500

Absorption en 24 VAC (mA) 70

Degré de protection (IP) 54

Classe d'isolation 1l

Température de fonctionnement (°C) -20/55
Dimensions (mm) 70x 70 x 36 70x70x 16
Matériau ABS - Polycarbonate
Montage

DELTA-SE / DELTA-SI

- Fixer les photocellules (@ ou @)  une hauteur du sol d'environ 50 cm (les photocellules doivent se
trouver I'une en face de |'autre).

- Percer le coté postérieur @ des bases du boitier (1 pour faire passer les cables, et fixer les bases a
'aide des joints toriques fournis @) (pour DELTA-SI, il est conseillé d'utiliser un passe-cable ©).

DELTA-SE @

- Fixer & I'aide des vis fournies ® les cartes TX et RX ® et les connecter comme indiqué sur les
schémas @, @ ou @.

DELTA-SI

- En cas d'installation au mur, prévoir les boftiers & encastrer DOC-S (3, en cas d'application sur des
piliers % fer, percer par contre & 'aide d'une fraise a godet @ 60 @ pour introduire les bases du
botier ().

- Connecter les cartes TX et RX (5 comme indiqué sur les schémas B, @ ou @, les insérer sur les
bases des hoftiers en les faisant coulisser dans les glissiéres @ prévues a cet effet.

DELTA-SE / DELTA-SI

- Fermer les bases & |'aide de la vis (8 en fixant et en tournant la partie frontale @) de haut en bas.

Connexions

@ Connexion d'1 paire de photocellules en réouverture durant la fermeture.

@ Connexion de 2 paires de photocellules ( exemple : DELTA-S! + DIR) en réouverture durant la fermeture.

(G} Cor&n’exion de 2 paires de photocellules, une en réouverture durant la fermeture @ I'autre en arrét

partiel @.

A\ Pour les contacts de sortie F-NF, toujours contréler les indications sur la connexion et les fonctions
dans le manuel du tableau de commande Came associé.

A\ Pour passer a I'alimentation 12 V %4 V standard), shunter les bosses de connexion sur les cartes RX,
¢0té composants sur DELTA-SE (B3) ou coté opposé sur DELTA-SI (B).

Le produit est conforme aux directives de référence en vigueur.

Elimination- Ne pas jeter I'emballage et le dispositif dans la nature au terme du cycle de vie de ce derier, mais les
éliminer selon les normes en vigueur dans le pays ol le produit est utilisé. Le symbole et le sigle du matériau figurent
sur les composants recyclables.

Le contenu du manuel est susceptible de subir des modifications a tout moment et sans aucun préavis.

Onvcatie

DOTOANEMEHTBI C CUHXPOHM3MPOBAHHbIMIA VIK-nyyamu, coBMeCTUMbiE ¢ cepuert DIR. lanbHocTb AeiicTBins: 20 M.

DELTA-SE: KOMneKT HaknagHbIx (OTO3NEMEHTOB.
DELTA-SI: KoMnnexT BCTpanBaemblx (OTONEMEHTOB C MOHTaXHbIM KOPMYCOM.

3anpeLLaeTes 1enonb30BaTh YCTPOICTBO HE N0 HA3HAYEHVIO 1 YCTAHABNIMBATb Er0 METOAAMIA, OTAMYHbIMMA
QT OMUCAHHbIX B HACTOALLIEI MHCTRYKLIAN.

KommoHeHTb!
1. OcHoBaHwe kopnyca

2. OcHoBaHve Kopryca ¢ BOSM%)KHOCTMO
nipyMeHeHIs repmMoBsozia PG/

5. 9NeKTpoHHas nnara
6. Camopesbl KpenneHus nnar

7. BUHTBI* + YNNOTHUTENbHOE KOMBLIO ANst
3. BcTpanBaemoe MOHTaXHOE OCHOBaHME KpenmneHsi 0CHOBaHMS

4. Kpbllwka kopnyca 8. BUHT KpenneHus KpbILKu

* DELTA-SE: BUHTbI He BXOIST B KOMMNIEKT MOCTABKY; WX HEOBXOMVMO NOA06PATH C Y4ETOM TVNa MOHTEXKHON
MOBEPXHOCTA (MKC. @ 4 MM).

TexHYECKVIe XapakTepuCTKu

Mogenb DELTA-SE DELTA-SI
[lnHa BOMHb (HM) 880

Hanpsbkeriie anextponmTatms (B, 50/60 IL) ~/=12 -24
KommyTrpyemblid Tok npu 24 B (MA) 500
ToTpe6nsiemblii TOK MK HAMPSXKEHIN ~24 B (wA) 70

Knacc saumri (IP) 54

Knacc nsonsiumm Il

[nanasoH pabo4nx Temnepatyp (°C) -20—55
[a6apuTHble pasMepbI (MM) 70x70x 36 70x70x 16
Martepuan ABS-nnacTuK / nonnkapooHar
MoHTax

DELTA-SE / DELTA-SI

- Mpukpente dotoanemertsl (@ win @) Ha BbicoTe 0kono 50 oM Hag, 3emedt ((DOTOSNEMEHTbI OMKHbI
pacronararbCs Zpyr npoTuB Zpyra).

-MpocsepnvTe sagkioto cTenky @ ocHosanwa kopnyca (D) Ans MPOBOKY KaGENeN 1 SacKCUPYVITE OCHOBaHNS,
VCTIOfb3yA MDUTAraeMble YTTOTHITENbHbIE KonbLia (7) (11 Moent DELTA-S| peKOMEHYETCA UCnob3osaTh
repmossog (9).

DELTA-SE@

- 3aduKeupyiTe mpunaraeMbIMi BuHTaMA (6) narbl époroanememoa-nepeﬂamMKOB I mpreMHakos &) 1
MOAKIOUMTE WX, Kak nokasaHo Ha cxemax @, F unm @.

DELTA-SI

- [In5iHACTEHHOrO MOHTAXKA IO 0TOBLTE BCTPauBaeMble kopnycaDOC-S 3. [PocBEpIATE OTBEPCTUA KOPOHYATHIM
caepriom 0 60 @ Ha XenesHbIX CTOiKax 19 YCTAHOBKI OCHOBAHMI KOpyCoB (2).

~TOAKMO4MTE MNaTL! (HOTOINEMEHTOB-TEPeLATYMKOB U MpeMHIK0B (), Kak nokasaHo Ha cxemax B, Fuin@.
BCTaBbTe UX B OCHOBAHIS KOPMYCOB, MlepeveLLas Bonb Hanpasnsioliyx @.

DELTA-SE / DELTA-SI
- 3AKPOIATE OCHOBAHIA BUHTOM (8), MPUKDENIAB 1 MOBEPHYB NEPEAHIO0 KPbILLIKY (4) CBEPXY BHUS.

Moakmoyenust

3 Moakrioderue 1 KoMMNEKTA (HOTOINEMEHTOB 1 PaGOTHI B XM "OTKDbIBAHIE BO BDENSA 3aKPbIBaHNA".
B Mozxrioderite 2 KommnexTos hoToanementos (Harpumep: DELTA-SI + DIR) B pexume "OTKpbiBaHIAe BO
BPEMS 3aKDbIBAHNS'".

ToAKH04eHIE 2 KOMNIEKTOB (HOTOSMEMEHTOB: OZHOMO A1 paboTbl B pexmme "OTKpbIBaHYE BO BPEMS
sakpbisaris” @, Apyroro — B pexwme "acTybiit cton” g

(*)Mpv noaKsto4eHwM KoHTaKTOB C-NC He0BX0 MO PYKOBOACTBOBATLCA YKa3aHIMIA OTHOCHTENbHO MOAKITOYEHNA
11 (HyHKLY BCOOTBETCTBYHOLLIEM PA3ENE VHCTPYKL IO MOHTA)KY MCrIoNb3yemoro 6ioka ypasneHis Game.

A\ JIng nepexona Ha anextponuTaxue 12 B (cTaHaapTHble 24 B) yeTaHOBITE NEpEMbIYKY Ha nnaTax &)MeMHI/IKa:
€0 CTOPOHbI KOMMOHeHTOB Ha DELTA-SE () v npoTusononoxHoit cToporsl Ha DELTA-S| (&)

3fenve cooTBETCTBYET TPE6OBAHNAM AEACTBYIOLLMX HOPMATUBOB.

YTunu3auus - He BbIGpackIBaiiTe ynakoBKy 1 YCTPOVCTBO B OKPYXKAIOLLLYIO CPEy. YTUAU3UPYIATE X B COOTBETCTBIAN C
TPeGOBAHMAMY 3aKOHOLATENLCTBA, AEICTBYIOLLEN0 B CTPAHE YCTAHOBKM. Ha KOMMOHEHTBI, MOAIeXaLLe nepepasoTke,
HAHECEHbI 3HaK ¥ CVIMBON MaTepuana.

CoziepaHiie MHCTPYKLM MOXET 6biTb U3MEHEHO B Ni0GOE BPEMS 11 6e3 NPeBAPUTENLHOTO YBEAOMAHHS.



